10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

L LT

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSIUN
COMMISSIONERS Anizona Corporation Commission

DOCKETED

GARY PIERCE - Chairman

BOB STUMP FEB 212012

SANDRA D. KENNEDY

PAUL NEWMAN DOCKETEDBY |

BRENDA BURNS N

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

GOODMAN WATER COMPANY, AN ARIZONA
CORPORATION, FOR (i) A DETERMINATION

OF THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT DECISIONNO. 72897

AND PROPERTY AND (ii) AN INCREASE IN ITS
WATER RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY

SERVICE BASED THEREON.

OPINION AND ORDER

DATES OF HEARING:

PLACE OF HEARING:
PUBLIC COMMENT MEETINGS:

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

APPEARANCES:

S:H\\Rates\201 1\Goodman O&O

July 26, 27 and 28, 2011; and October 31, and
November 1, 2011

Tucson, Arizona

May 18, 2011, Saddlebrooke, Arizona

June 14, 2011, Tucson, Arizona

Jane L. Rodda

Mr. Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr., of counsel, MUNGER
CHADWICK, PLC, and Robert J. Metli, MUNGER
CHADWICK PLC, on behalf of Goodman Water

Company;

Mr. Daniel Pozefsky, Residential Utility Consumer
Office;

Mr. James Schoemperlen, pro per;
Mr. Lawrence Wawryzniak, pro per; and
Ms. Ayesha Vohra and Ms. Bridget A. Humphrey, Staff

Attorneys, Legal Division, on behalf of the Arizona
Corporation Commission Utilities Division.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

BY THE COMMISSION:
BACKGROUND

At the end of the test year ended December 31, 2009, Goodman Water Company (“Goodman”
or “Company”) provided water utility service to approximately 626 customers in the development
known as Eagle Crest Ranch located in Pinal County, northwest of Tucson, Arizona. Goodman filed
the subject rate case application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission’) on
September 17, 2010. In its application, the Company sought a rate increase of $291,454, or 50.89
percent over test year revenues.

The Company’s current rates were authorized in Decision No. 69404 (April 16, 2007). At
that time, the Company received a 135 percent rate increase.

The current rate application resulted in a strong consumer response in opposition to the
increase. The ratepayers were upset about the size of the requested relief coming so soon after the
previous request, and in general, believed that the Company was trying to force current ratepayers to
pay rates based on utility infrastructure that was installed to serve a much larger customer base which
has not materialized because of the economic downturn that affected home sales. The Residential
Utility Consumer Office (“RUCQO”) and two individual rate payers intervened. The Commission held
two separate public comment sessions prior to the hearing, as well as taking public comments at the
commencement of the hearing. Numerous written comments opposing the increase were also
received.

Following three days of hearing beginning July 26, 2011, which primarily focused on the
issue of the alleged excess capacity, and to a lesser degree on the value of real property used in
providing utility service, the hearing recessed and was scheduled to continue on September 12, 2011.
Prior to reconvening, the Company, RUCO and the individual Intervenors reached a settlement, and
all parties agreed to continue the hearing to a later date to allow the parties to file testimony in
support of, or in opposition to, the proposed Settlement Agreement. The Company, RUCO and the
individual Intervenors submitted pre-filed written testimony in support of the Settlement. Staff
opposed provisions of the Settlement Agreement, and proposed an alternative recommendation.

The hearing reconvened on October 31, 2011, to consider the proposed Settlement

2 DECISION NO. . 728907




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Agreement. In contrast to earlier Public Comment sessions, the public comments taken at the
beginning of the reconvened hearing were supportive of the Company, and ratepayers spoke in favor
of the proposed Settlement Agreement.

* * * % * * * * * *
Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the Commission
finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On September 17, 2010, Goodman filed an application for a rate increase with the
Commission.

2. On October 18, 2010, Staff notified the Company that its application was not
sufficient under the guidelines outlined in the Arizona Administrative Code R14-2-103.

3. On November 8, 2010, RUCO filed an Application to Intervene.

4. On November 8, 2010, Staff docketed a letter that notified the Company that its
application was sufficient, and classified the Company as a Class C utility.

5. By Procedural Order dated November 16, 2010, the deadlines for filing testimony
were established and the matter was set for hearing to commence on June 14, 2011. In addition,
RUCO was granted intervention.

6. On November 24, 2010, Lawrence Wawryzniak and James Schoemperlen, individual
customers of Goodman, filed an application to intervene, which was granted on December 6, 2010.

7. On January 26, 2011, the Company filed: 1) an Affidavit of Publication indicating that
the public notice of the hearing was published in the Arizona Daily Star on January 12, 2011; and 2)
an Affidavit of Mailing attesting that a copy of the notice was mailed on January 6, 2011, to each
Goodman customer.

8. In an Open Meeting on February 2, 2011, the Commission voted to hold a public
comment meeting in or near the local service area.

9. By Procedural Order dated February 15, 2010, a public comment meeting was
scheduled for May 18, 2011, at the DesertView Performing Arts Center, located in the nearby

community of Saddlebrooke.

3 DECISION NO. _ 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

10. On March 18, 2011, Mr. Wawryzniak and Mr. Schoemperlen filed Direct Testimony. '

11.  OnMarch 21, 2011, RUCO and Staff filed Direct Testimony.’

12. On April 5, 2011, Goodman filed a Motion to revise the schedule for filing testimony
on the limited issue of appraisal values in order to respond to an issue contained in Staff’s Direct
Testimony. By Procedural Order dated April 11, 2011, the dates for filing testimony were revised, but
the hearing date remained unchanged.

13.  On April 15, 2011, the Company filed an Affidavit of Mailing indicating that on
March 31, 2011, it mailed a copy of the public notice for the May 18, 2011, public comment meeting
to its customers. On May 20, 2011, the Company filed an Affidavit of Publication indicating that
notice of the public comment meeting was published in the Arizona Daily Star on May 4, 2011 and
May 11, 2011.

14,  On May 2, 2011, the Company filed Rebuttal Testimony, Mr. Schoemperlen filed
Direct Testimony, and Mr. Wawryzniak filed Rebuttal Testimony in response to Staff’s Direct
Testimony.

15.  On May 18, 2011, the Commission convened a public comment meeting in
Saddlebrooke. Thirty-three individuals made public comment at that time.

16.  On May 26, 2011, Staff requested an extension of time to file Surrebuttal Testimony
because the Staff analyst that had been assigned to the matter was no longer with the Commission
and Staff’s resources did not permit filing its Surrebuttal by May 31, 2011, as called for under the
existing schedule.

| 17. On May 26, 2011, Staff, RUCO and Goodman participated in a telephonic discussion
with the Administrative Law Judge concerning the need to modify the procedural schedule.? By
Procedural Order dated May 27, 2011, the remaining testimony filing dates were extended and the
hearing re-set to commence on July 26, 2011. In addition, it was determined that because the matter

had been noticed, the original hearing date would be utilized for additional public comment and for a

' On August 11, 2011, Mr. Wawryzniak filed Corrections to his Direct Testimony.

2 On March 30, 2011, RUCO filed a Notice of Errata.

* The “Individual Intervenors” were informed about the telephone call and given the opportunity to participate, but did not
call in.

4 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Procedural Conference to discuss the conduct of the hearing.

18. On June 13, 2011, RUCO, Mr. Schoemperlen, Mr. Wawryzniak and Staff filed
Surrebuttal Testimony.*

19. The Commission convened a public comment meeting on June 14, 2011. Many
Goodman customers attended, and approximately 23 gave public comment.” Following public
comment, the Commission convened a Procedural Conference to discuss conduct of the hearing.

20. On July 12, 2011, the Company filed Amendments/Revisions to Previously Filed
Testimony and Rejoinder Testimony.®

21. The hearing convened as scheduled on July 26, 2011, and continued on July 27, and
28, 2011. Mr. James Shiner, the Company’s President and a shareholder, Mr. Mark Taylor, its
consulting engineer, and the appraisers Michael Naifeh and John Ferechak, III, testified for
Goodman; Ms. Jodi Jerich, RUCQO’s Director, testified for RUCO; and Mr. Marlin Scott, Staff’s
engineer, testified for Staff. The hearing did not conclude in the days originally allotted,” and by
Procedural Order dated August 11, 2011, the hearing was set to reconvene on September 11, and 12,
2011, at the Commission’s Tucson office.

22. There was significant community opposition, expressed in a large number of written
comments and well-attended public comment meetings, over the Company’s initial rate increase
request because of the substantial rate increase being requested and the feeling that current rate
payers were being asked to pay for plant that could serve a much larger customer base.

23.  Following the July hearing dates, the Company, RUCO and the Individual Intervenors
entered into settlement discussions. All parties participated in a telephonic procedural conference on
September 8, 2011, at which time the Company reported that it had reached a settlement with the

intervenors, and that they would be presenting the agreement to Staff for review later that day.® All

* On June 22,2011, RUCO and Mr. Schoemperlen filed corrections to Surrebuttal Testimony.

* Some individuals made multiple public comments, and the numbers reflected herein have not been adjusted to reflect
duplicates.

% On July 22, 2011, the Company filed Corrections to Mr. Bourassa’s Rebuttal Testimony.

7 The remaining witnesses included Tom Bourassa for Goodman, Tim Coley and Bill Rigsby for RUCO, Mr.
Wawryzniak and Mr. Schoemperlen, and Mr. Gordon Fox for Staff.

¥ Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussions on September 1, 2011, when the Company and intervenors informed Staff
they had a proposed settlement agreement to present.

5 DECISION NO. _ 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

parties agreed that under the circumstances, it was reasonable to vacate the September 12, and 13,
2011, hearing dates to give Staff time to review the agreement and for all parties to prepare
testimony. By Procedural Order dated September 8, 2011, the September 2011, hearing dates were
vacated.

24, On September 9, 2011, Staff filed Late-filed Exhibits relating to Staff’s evaluation of
storage tank and system capacity.

25. The parties participated in a telephonic Procedural Conference on September 13, 2011,
to discuss a new schedule. At that time, the parties informed the Administrative Law Judge that Staff
was not going to join the proposed Settlement Agreement. By Procedural Order dated September 13,
2011, a new schedule was set, with the hearing to re-convene on October 31, 2011.

26.  On September 15, 2011, the settling parties filed the Settlement Agreement.

27. On October 4, 2011, Goodman, RUCO, Mr. Schoemperlen and Mr. Wawryzniak filed
testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement.

28. On October 24, 2011, Staff filed its Supplemental Staff Report which contained its
comments on the Settlement Agreement.

29.  The parties participated in a Procedural Conference on October 25, 2011, to discuss
the scheduling of witnesses and other issues affecting the conduct of the hearing.

30. The hearing re-convened on October 31, 2011, and continued on November 1, 2011.
James Shiner and Thomas Bourassa testified for the Company. Jodi Jerich testified for RUCO. Mr.
Schoemperlen and Mr. Wawrzyniak testified for themselves. Gordon Fox testified for Staff. The pre-
filed testimony related to pre-settlement positions was admitted on the stipulation of the parties.

31. On November 28, 2011, Staff filed as a late-filed exhibit, Schedule GLF-19 to Staff’s
Supplemental Staff Report, which is a corrected rate schedule.

32. On December 2, 2011, the parties filed their Closing Briefs.’

Pre-Settlement Positions

33. A summary of the parties’ pre-settlement positions follows:

® Goodman, RUCO and the individual Intervenors filed a single Joint Closing Brief.

6 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Goodman'® RUCO" Intervenors'? Staff’®

Fair $2,298,376 $1,755,118 $1,317,239 $1,974,17
Value Rate Base 81
(“FVRB”)

Adj Op. 74,870 131,842 75,614
Income

Required 227,309 137,790 181,680
Op Income

Required 9.89%"° 7.85% ° T17% 9.20% '
Rate of Return

Op $152,436 $5,948 $106,06
Income 3
Deficiency

Gross 1.7098 1.4653 1.7049
Conv. Factor

Increase $260,648 $8,715 (96,412)"° $180,82
in Gross Rev 4

Adjusted 594,459 594,459 594,459
TY Revenues

Proposed 855,107 603,174 498,047 775,283
Revenue
Requirement

% Rev 43.85% 1.47% -16.2% 30.42%
Increase

34.  RUCO and the Individual Intervenors alleged that the Goodman system has substantial
excess capacity, while the Company and Staff argued that there is no excess capacity. The excess
capacity issue is a critical part of this proceeding, and arose because in 2008, the Company put into
service its Plant No. 3, which effectively completed the backbone plant necessary to serve the Eagle
Crest Ranch development. The Company states that its water system was designed for, and is able to
serve, 1,332 Equivalent Dwelling Units (“EDUs”), comprised of 959 single-family homes and 368

EDUs for 72 acres of commercial acreage.'” At the end of the test year, the Company was serving

' Ex A-12 Bourassa Rj, Rj Schedule A-1.

' Ex RUCO-8 Coley Surr, Schedule TJC-1.

12 Ex JS-43 Schoemperlen Surr.; Schedule M.

" BEx S-10 Fox Surr, Schedule GLF-1.

' Staff later revised its FVRB recommendation in its Supplemental Staff Report to $2,077,253. Ex S-11 Staff
Supplemental Staff Report at 9.

' Goodman proposed a cost of equity of 11%.

'8 RUCO recommended a cost of equity of 9.0%.

'7 Staff recommended a cost of equity of 9.1%.

' Company Surrebuttal adjusted test year revenue of $594,459 minus $498,047, as shown in Schoemperlen Surr.
Schedule D.

¥ Transcript of the Hearing that commenced July 26, 2011 (“Tr.”) at 423.

7 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

626 single-family homes and no commercial development.”® Consequently, the intervenors in this
proceeding argued that not all of the plant additions made since the last rate case should be included
in rate base and their costs borne by current ratepayers.

35. The Eagle Crest Ranch development is located on hilly terrain, with elevation
differences of 250-300 feet, that encompasses two different elevation zones. The first phases of the
development, which began in 2002, were located in the lower J zone, and as additional lots were sold,
development started in the higher K zone elevation. The development consists of two K zones, a
north and south area, which are separated by a valley of J zone development. Mr. Taylor, the
Company’s engineer, stated that meeting the water utility needs of the entire development was like
designing three separate systems.”'

36. Goodman’s water system was constructed in two phases. Phases I, II and III of the
development were served by Plant No.1, which was put into service in May 2002, and consists of a
well, 400,000 gallon storage tank, and booster pumps.”? The second phase of plant commenced in
2007 and included the construction of Plant No. 3, a 600,000 gallon tank situated at the top of the hill,
and was put into service in January 2008.% The master plan for the system always called for the
second phase of system construction to take the utility plant to build-out. According to Mr. Taylor,
once the development served more than 485 lots, or moved into the north K zone, the rate of lot sales
was not relevant to the pace of plant completion because at that point, Plant No. 3 was necessary to
provide adequate pressure and to meet fire flow requirements, and it would not have been cost
effective or efficient to construct Plant No. 3 in incremental phases.**

37. RUCO believed that in this instance, the traditional engineering analysis utilized by
the Company and Staff that looks at a five year “planning horizon,” places the risk that customer
growth will not occur on the current rate payers rather than on the shareholders, and that in cases

where customer growth estimates are greatly overstated, the ratepayers are unfairly burdened.”

20 Ty, at 423,

1 Tr, at 361-363.

2 Tr. at 367-370, 380.

2 Tr. at 466.

# Tr. at 387, 458, and 497-98.

¥ Ex RUCO-8, Coley Surr at 10-12.

8 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

RUCO advocated using a “reserve margin” methodology to determine how much plant should be
allowed in rate base for rate making purposes.”®* RUCO’s methodology divides the percentage of
customer growth, adjusted by a 10 percent reserve factor, by the percentage growth in utility plant to
calculate a “used and useful factor.” RUCO then multiplies its used and useful factor (45.67 in this
case) by the plant additions since Goodman’s last rate case to arrive at how much of the plant
additions should be recognized in rate base.”” RUCO argued that its “reserve margin” methodology
balances the risk of anticipated growth among investors and ratepayers, and benefits the utility
because it allows some of the plant that is available for future customers to be included in rate base
now; provides the Company with the ability to address plans for growth without fear of being unable
to precisely estimate the number of customers during the next test year; and eliminates any perceived
disincentive that might encourage under-building plant.*®

38.  The Individual Intervenors objected to Staff’s calculations related to excess capacity
which Mr. Schoemperlen argues relies on an improper statistical method.” They argue it is
inequitable to charge current customers for system capacity expected to serve the estimated customer
counts in 2014.>° The Intervenors were skeptical that in the reasonable future the Company would see
875 customers that Staff’s five year planning horizon would seem to indicate would exist by 2014.’!
Mr. Schoemperlen calculated an unused capacity factor of 85%.>* In addition, the Intervenors did not
believe that using a 2,000 GPM fire flow requirement for determining the appropriate plant capacity
was appropriate because there is no current commercial development.™

39. Staff adjusted the Company’s rate base to remove distribution and transmission mains

that Staff believed were not used and useful, but concluded that there was no excess capacity related

26 Ex RUCO-2 Jerich Surr at 13-17.

7 Ex RUCO-8 Coley Surr at 19-22.

2 Ex RUCO-2 Jerich Surr at 14.

 Ex JS-42 Schoemperlen Reb at 6.

*Id.

' 1d at 9.

*2 Ex JS-43 Schoemperlen Surr at 10, Schedules M and N.

33 Tr. at 423, 479 and 489. Fire flow requirements require sufficient capacity to provide two hours of continual flow
based on the type of development. Single residential requires 1,000 GPM, or 120,000 gallons of storage, residential
greater than 3600 square feet requires 1,500 GPM, or 180,000 gallons of storage, and large commercial requires 2,000
GPM, or 240,000 gallons of storage. See Tr. at 485.

9 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

to Plant No. 3.** In Staff’s view, excess capacity exists when plant capacity exceeds what is needed to
accommodate reasonable growth.*> Staff distinguishes between “excess capacity” which relates to
storage tanks and wells, and the concept of “used and useful” which relates to the evaluation of
transmission and distribution mains as well as storage and production.3 % Staff typically uses peak
demand factors and a five year planning period to analyze capacity, and plant facilities that are
related to growth outside the five-year planning period may be considered excess capacity. In this
case, Staff projected that the Company could have 875 service connections within five years of the
test year, and determined that the Company’s two wells and total useable storage capacity of 613,000

gallons could serve 933 connections.”’

Staff determined that the useable capacity exceeded the
minimum one-day storage requirement for 875 connections by only 13,340 gallons, or 7 percent,
which Staff believed was not significant.*® Thus, Staff believes that all of Water Plant No. 3 was
prudently constructed and is used and useful.*’

40. A second contentious issue in this case was the appropriate value to assign four
parcels of land that the Company acquired from its affiliate, EC Development, Inc. for the purpose of
situating utility plant.*® The individual Intervenors focused on this issue early’! and Staff
recommended adjustments that reduced the parcels’ value by $379,837, from $459,159 to $114,322.4
Staff argued that the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”)
Guidelines for Cost Allocations and Affiliate Transactions state that the transfer of assets from an
affiliate to the utility should be the lower of the prevailing market price, determined by an appraisal,
or net book value.”” Due to an oversight, the Company did not book the parcels until 2008 despite

their having been placed in service several years earlier. The Company offered a 2011 appraisal of

the parcels that was intended to value the parcels at the times they were put into public service.

34 Ex S-10 Fox Surr at 20; Ex S-3 Scott Surr at 4-7; Tr. at 545, 552.

** Ex $-3 Scott Surr at 4-5.

* Tr. at 552.

*7 Staff’s late-filed exhibit filed September 8, 2011.

¥ Ex S-11 Supplemental Staff Report at 3.

% Ex $-3 Scott Surr at 6.

Y EC Development, Inc. is owned by Jim Shiner and Lex Sears, who also own Goodman. Ex S-10 Fox Surr at 9.
*! The individual Intervenors sent pre-hearing Data Requests to the Company. See Ex S-1. They raised the issue at the
June 14, 2011 Pre-hearing conference. See Transcript of the June 14, 2011 Pre-hearing Conference at 23-35.

2 Ex S-10 Fox Surr at 9-10 and 18.

“Id at11.

10 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

However, Staff argued that the Company has not provided sufficient information about the net book
carrying value of the parcels on EC Development, Inc.’s books.** Staff recommended that the parcels
be valued for ratemaking purposes based on the 2009 Pinal County Assessor’s Full Cash Value, or
$114,322. The Company argued that the book value of the land on EC Development, Inc.’s books
was irrelevant, and that it was the cost to Goodman, as supported by an appraisal, that is relevant for
rate making purposes.45

41.  Other significant issues dividing the parties prior to settlement, included Rate Case
Expense and the Cost of Capital.

The Settlement Agreement

42.  The Settlement Agreement entered into between the Company, RUCO, Mr.
Wawrzyniak and Mr. Schoemperlen provides:

a. A revenue increase of $138,000, or 23.21 percent over test year revenues, for a total
revenue requirement of $732,459;46

b. A Fair Value Rate Base of $1,755,1 18;47

c. For ratemaking purposes, the Commission will authorize Goodman to defer $269,307
of accumulated depreciation through the end of the test year, and to defer the recording of annual
depreciation of $44,136 related to utility plant currently in service but that is n(;t being included in
rate base;48

d. No interest recovered on the deferred depreciation expense;

e. No conclusion is being made whether or not any “excess” capacity may or may not
exist at this time, and that any determination of “excess” capacity, if raised in a future rate
proceeding, will be determined on the basis of the then existing circumstances.*’

f. A three year phase-in of the new rates, with no compounding between annual

increases, and that the Company waives a right to foregone revenues and any interest thereon (such

“Id at17.

* Ex A-12 Bourassa Rj at 12.

%8 Settlement Agreement at 9 2.1.
Y Id. at2.2.

“®1d. atq2.3.

“Id atg2.5.

11 DECISION NO. 72897




Nl N )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

that the Year 1 increase would be 11.60 percent, the Year 2 increase would be 5.8 percent, and the
Year 3 increase would be 5.8 percent, for an accumulated increase at the end of the third phase of
23.2 percent);>°

g. The Company agrees not to file for another permanent increase in its water rates until
at least January 1, 2015, using a test year no earlier than the 12 months ended December 31, 2014,
unless there is an emergency;’’

h. The parties adopt Staff’ s’ proposed rate design in Staff’s Surrebuttal testimony.>

43. A copy of the Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

44,  Under the rates set forth in the Settlement Agreement, the average 5/8” x %4 meter
customer, using 5,520 gallons per month, would experience a monthly increase in the first year of
$7.57, or 11.3 percent, from $66.98 to $74.55; in the second year, the same usage would result in a
monthly bill of $78.49, or an increase of $11.51, or 17.2 percent, over current rates; and in the third
year, the same usage would yield a bill of $82.37, a $15.39 increase, or 23 percent, over current
rates.>

45, The signatories to the Settlement Agreement presented the Agreement to a gathering
of approximately 125 residents of the Eagle Crest Ranch community in a homeowners’ association
meeting on October 3, 2011.>* The Eagle Crest Ranch newsletter reported overwhelming community
support for the agreement among those attending.>

Arguments For and Against the Settlement Agreement

46.  The proponents of the Settlement Agreement cite the following benefits to the
Company under the Settlement Agreement:

(a) Eliminates litigation risks and costs associated with claims of excess capacity, land
valuation and rate case expense;

(b) Phases-in the 23.21 percent revenue increase over three years;

*Id. at 9 2.6 and §2.7.
U Id. at 9 2.8.

21d. at 9 2.9.

% 1d. at Ex A.

5 Tr. at 644-645.

S Ex A-22.

12 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

(c) Provides for the deferral of $269,407 of accumulated depreciation through the end
of the test year and deferral of annual depreciation of $44,136 on utility plant not included in rate
base for the purpose of this proceeding;

(d) Although it requires GWC to wait until January 2015 to file another rate case, it
includes a provision that would allow an emergency rate case; and

(e) Improves relations with the community.56

47. The proponents of the Settlement Agreement cite the following benefits to consumers

under the Settlement Agreement:

(a) Establishes a FVRB at $1,755,118, which is lower than Staff’s or the Company’s
proposed FVRB;

(b) The overall revenue increase of $138,000 is less than either Staff’s or Goodman’s
recommendations;

() | The increase is phased-in over three years;

(d) Goodman waives its right to foregone revenues and any interest associated with
the phase-in period;

(e) Goodman is not entitled to receive accrued interest or carrying charges on the
amount of deferred depreciation expense;

® Goodman may not file for another rate increase for four years;

(2) The rate design provides for a small rate decrease in the first year for customers
who use less than 3,000 gallons per month;

(h) Defers the excess capacity issue to a future rate case with the possibility of having
the issue become moot if the developers are able to build-out the community during the next four
years; and

(1) Resolves this case, and disputed issues including land valuation, excess capacity
and rate case expense, thereby reducing the risk of protracted litigation costs.”’

48. Staff recommended that the Commission not adopt the Settlement Agreement because-

% Joint Parties’ Brief at 2.
T1d. at 3.

13 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

27

23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

it is a “black box” agreement that Staff believes leaves important issues undecided, and because Staff
opposes the proposed deferral of both accumulated depreciation and annual depreciation expenses.*®

49.  The Settlement Agreement establishes a revenue requirement, but does not determine
specific revenue, expenses or rate base adjustments, and defers a resolution of the issue of excess
capacity. Initially, Staff argued that without a resolution of the excess capacity issue, there could be
no determination of what plant is excluded or the amount of accumulated depreciation balances.”
Staff believes that these values are necessary as a starting basis for the next rate case. However, in the
course of the hearing, the Company’s and RUCQO’s witnesses testified that the plant values proposed
in the Surrebuttal Testimony of RUCQO’s witnesses Coley and Rigsby could be utilized as the basis of
the revenue requirement.”® In its Brief, Staff agrees that except for the determination of the land
value, adopting RUCO’s position on rate base items as set forth in its Surrebuttal testimony, “would
resolve most of the problems created by a ‘black box’ agreement and provide sufficient information
on which to base a future rate case.”®!

50.  Staff notes that RUCO appears to use the land’s appraised value, but discounts that
value by its “used and useful factor” percentage.® Staff states that it could be argued that RUCO’s
figures adopt the Company’s valuation, and for this reason, Staff argues that the Settlement
Agreement’s FVRB should not be adopted.”” In the event the Settlement Agreement is adopted, Staff
asserts that the Order should clarify that the land valuation on which the Proposed Settlement
Agreement is based is not adopted and will be determined in a future rate case.*

51. Staff’s primary opposition to the Settlement Agreement is based on Staff’s belief that
deferring depreciation as proposed in the Settlement Agreement is contrary to accounting and
ratemaking principles adopted by the Commission, and is not in the public interest. Staff claims that

there is no accepted methodology, in either NARUC’s Uniform System of Accounts (“USoA”) or in

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”), for either voiding or deferring accumulated

58 Staff Brief at 2.

¥ Id. at 3.

5 1d. at 3.

8 Id. at 3.

62 Ex RUCO-8 Surrebuttal Schedule TJC-6.
83 Staff Brief at 4.

% Id at4.

14 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

depreciation (i.e. depreciation that has already occurred).® Staff asserts that the USoA and GAAP

indicate that reversal of accumulated depreciation is improper. The USoA states:

All prior period adjustments to retained earnings shall be approved by the
Commission....Generally the only type of transactions which will be considered as a
prior period adjustment are correction of an error in the financial statements of a prior
period, or adjustments that result from realization of income tax benefits of pre-
acquisition loss carry-forwards of purchased subsidiaries.

Staff states that in this case, the accumulated depreciation cannot not be considered an error,
nor is it among the types of transactions which can be changed. Staff asserts that its position is
supported by the recognized authority of The Regulation of Public Utilities Theory and Practice, by
Charles F. Phillips, Jr., which states: “If therefore, public utilities fail to make adequate charges to
cover depreciation costs and do not accumulate the necessary depreciation reserves, they cannot
increase their charges at a later time in order to recover deficiencies from customers.”®® Staff states
that “[w]hile not directly addressing the issue in this case, Mr. Phillips’ statement is another
indication that depreciation and accumulated depreciation amounts should be recorded properly and
not manipulated.”®’

52. Staff argues that deferring either accumulated depreciation or annual depreciation
expense would result in rates that are neither fair nor reasonable. Staff asserts that deferring
depreciation in this case will result in an intergenerational transfer of those costs to future ratepayers
while current rate payers will have enjoyed use of the plant for some years.*®

53. In addition, Staff also believes that the deferral of accumulated depreciation and
depreciation expense raises the specter of retroactive ratemaking, which occurs when future rates
permit a utility to recoup past losses or refund excessive past income.®

54, Staff also argues that Goodman would receive the benefit of accumulated depreciation
twice because the Company has already recorded its accumulated depreciation balance at the end of

the 2010 test year, and Staff claims those books cannot be re-opened and amended. Staff asserts that

5 Id. at 4.

5 Charles F. Phillips, Jr., The Regulation of Public Utilities Theory and Practice, p. 2417.
57 Staff Brief at 5; citing Tr. at 961.

%8 Staff Brief at 6.

% Id. at 6.

15 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

the ratepayers who paid rates in 2010, and before, bore the costs of the storage tank that would be
excluded, and if the Company is permitted to defer that accumulated depreciation until the next rate
case, the accumulated depreciation would be included in rates again and customers would pay for it a
second time.”

55. Staff asserts that at the end of the 2014 test year, the amount of deferred depreciation
that will be amortized would be $489,987.”" The Settlement Agreement does not specify how the
deferral will be amortized in the future. Staff asserts that the USoA provides that if rate recovery of
all or part of the amount in the deferral account is disallowed, the disallowed amount must be charged
to Account 426- Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses, or Account 434 — Extraordinary Deductions, in
the year of the disallowance. Staff states that given the significant impact of a disallowance, “it is

unlikely that the Commission will not in the future disallow it.””?

In addition, Staff is concerned
about the rate impact in the future, when ratepayers will be paying the on-going depreciation expense
of $44,136, plus the amortized amount of the deferral account, and the potential that the deferred
amount could be included in rate base.”

56.  Staff is concerned that the Settlement Agreement creates a risk that other utilities will
rely on its methodology in future cases. Staff proposed an alternative to the Settlement Agreement,
which it claims achieves the same rates without relying on accounting practices that Staff considers
questionable.”* In its Supplemental Staff Report, Staff proposed a revenue requirement of $797,063,
an increase of $202,604, or 34.08 percent, over test year revenue of $594,459 for a 9.2 percent rate of
return on a Staff-adjusted FVRB of $2,077,253.” In its Brief, Staff appears to have modified this
proposal, and now accepts the revenue requirement established by the Settlement Agreement, as well
as the three-year phase-in, rate design and stay-out provisions.”® Staff continues to recommend its

rate base figures and its position on deferral of depreciation and accumulated depreciation. Staff

argues that its alternative proposal is more appealing to ratepayers in the long term because even

©Id at7.

" Id at 7-8.

2 Id. at 8, citing USoA 186.3(D).
B Id. at8.

™ Id. at 8-9.

" Id. at2; Ex S-11.

76 Staff Brief at 9.

16 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

though they pay a little more up front, they do not pay as much in the long run.”’

57. The Settlement Agreement Proponents argue that the absence of a specified operating
income and rate of return is not a fatal flaw. They agree that the Commission in its final order must
specify the rate of return, and that there must be support for the rate of return in the record, however,
they assert there is no case law in Arizona that states, or even suggests, that a settlement agreement
must specify the rate of return or operating income, or that a settlement agreement cannot take a
“black box” format. RUCO calculated a rate of 9.68 percent.”® The proponents assert there is ample
evidence in the record to support that calculation. They argue that unlike a finding for the rate of
return, there is no requirement to specify the operating income, as long as there is evidentiary
support. The proponents assert that operating income 1s merely the product of the FVRB and the rate
of return.

58. The Settlement Agreement Proponents assert that the “black box” ap[;roach does not
preclude the determination or inference of elements necessary to determine the revenue requirement
in the next rate case. They argue that RUCO’s schedules clearly identify the FVRB, the “excess
capacity” plant and its associated accumulated depreciation, and the annual depreciation expense
amount, and that this information is readily available for the next rate case.”

59.  The Settlement Agreement Proponents assert that the deferral provisions of the
Settlement Agreement do not result in retroactive ratemaking as the depreciation that is being
deferred has never been recognized in rates, nor will it be, until the Commission approves recovery.®
They argue that the “retroactive ratemaking” doctrine prohibits the Commission from adjusting
current rates to makeup for previous over- or under-collection of costs in prior periods.®! The Joint
Proponents also assert that no party in this case suggested that depreciation rates should be changed,
and absent such recommendation, the depreciation rates set in the Commission’s last decision should

continue.®?

77 Id. at 8. This argument appears to relate to Staff’s alternative proposal position at the time of the hearing.

’® Ex RUCO-12.

7 Ex RUCO-8, Schedules TJC-3, TJC-5 and TJC-10.

% Joint Parties’ Brief at 5; Tr. at 767.

81 dssociated Gas Distributors, Petitioner v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Respondent, and Consolidated
Cases, United States Court of Appeals, District of Columbia Circuit, 898 F.2d 809, March 30, 1990.

82 Joint Parties’ Brief at 9-10.

17 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

60. The Settlement Agreement Proponents state that they are requesting that the
Commission defer a decision on plant and its associated depreciation until a future rate case with the
hope that as growth occurs, the plant will be considered used and useful and not subject to claims of
“excess capacity.”83 The Joint Proponents do not agree on whether there is excess capacity, but assert
that they have resolved this issue to each of the settling parties’ satisfaction.

61.  The Settlement Agreement Proponents argue that contrary to Staff’s claims, the
Settlement does not restate accumulated depreciation expense approved in a prior case and that
RUCQ’s Surrebuttal schedules identify that it is plant that was placed into operation after the last rate
case that is being deferred under the Settlement Agreement.®

62. In response to Staff’s claim that to defer the depreciation for later recovery is an
intergenerational transfer to future ratepayers, the Settlement Agreement Proponents argue that
because of the claims of excess capacity, it is appropriate that future ratepayers should pay for that
plant. They assert that Staff was not concerned with the alleged intergenerational inequities raised by
RUCO and the individual Intervenors prior to the Settlement Agreement.®’

63. The Settlement Agreement Proponents argue that Staff’s fear that ratepayers will be
paying twice for depreciation as a result of the Settlement Agreement’s deferral provision is
misplaced. They argue that since the plant at issue was placed in operation after the last rate case, the
current rates do not cover the costs of that plant, including depreciation.®®

64.  The Settlement Agreement Proponents argue that it is reasonable for the Settlement
Agreement to purposely avoid resolving the highly contentious issue of excess capacity because there
is a chance the issue might resolve itself by the time of the next rate case.

65.  The Settlement Proponents argue that Staff’s alternate proposal should be rejected
because it calls for a higher FVRB ($2,077,253) which the Joint Proponents believe is not in the
ratepayers’ best interest as it includes plant that is subject to the excess capacity issues, and would

aggravate the poor relationship between the community and the Company. The intervenors argue that

83
Id at5.
¥ Id. at 6-7, Ex RUCO-8 Coley Surr schedule TIC-5; see also Tr. at 759 and 1037.
8 Id. at 7-8.
% Id. at 10.

18 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Staff’s unwillingness to offer or accept a compromise of the excess capacity issue shifts the risk of
growth to the ratepayers.®’ In addition, the Settlement Agreement Proponents argue that Staff’s
implied recommended cost of equity is lower than the cost of debt in the record,®® which they argue
sets a bad precedent and is contrary to the accepted principle that typically equity is more expensive
than debt. They assert that a very low cost of equity could increase the likelihood that the Company
could over-earn going forward.®® Furthermore, they argue that even if it was in the public interest, the
Commission could not approve Staff’s alternative proposal without the Company’s consent, because
the Commission cannot require the Company to forgo revenues associated with Staff’s proposed
phase-in.”

Analysis and Conclusions

66. Staff does not argue that the rates established in the Settlement Agreement, the phase-
in, or the stay-out, are not fair and reasonable.”’ Staff opposes several of the provisions of the
Settlement Agreement because Staff believes that they are contrary to traditional fate making
principles and may set bad plrecvadent.92 The facts of this case are unique, however, and the ability of
the parties, who were adversaries during the litigation portion of the proceeding, to reach a creative
solution that they can all support, and which gives all sides something they wanted at a cost they can
agree to, supports adoption of the Settlement Agreement. We find that, under the totality of
circumstances, the terms of the Settlement Agreement are fair and reasonable, are supported by the
evidence, and should be adopted. We agree with Staff, however, that our approval of the agreement
should clarify the effect of certain provisions as discussed below. We also emphasize that our
findings concerning the reasonableness of the Settlement Agreement are based on the unique facts of
this case, and the particular provisions of this agreement should not be cited as precedential support
for any other unrelated settlement or proposal.

67. The issue of excess capacity was the crux of the rift between the parties and between

Y Id. at 13.

% The Company estimates that Staff’s proposed cost of equity is 7.2 or 7.25 percent, but Staff does not specify a cost of
equity. Tr. at 1046.

¥ Joint Parties” Brief at 13.

% Tr. at 990.

*! Staff appears to adopt all of these provisions. See Staff’s Brief at 9.

%2 Staff’s Brief at 8.

19 DECISION NO. 72897




[ I~ VS B S ]

~N &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

the Company and the community. The hilly topography of the Eagle Crest development lends to its
beauty, but also created an engineering challenge. The Company’s engineer testified that once the
system served 485 lots, cost effectiveness and efficiency drove the Company’s decision to complete
the system, and the rate of lot absorption after that was not a factor. RUCO and the individual
Intervenors were adamant that the traditional method of determining excess capacity lead to
inequitable results, with the 626 test year customers having to pay for a system that was designed for
1,300 EDUs. The Commission has departed from traditional methods of determining excess capacity
in the recent past, having sided with RUCO’s excess capacity position in the Gold Canyon Sewer rate
case, when the Commission believed the traditional method of calculating capacity led to inequitable
results for ratepayers.”> The Settlement Agreement takes the difficult and divisive excess capacity
issue out of the mix, and thus, not only resolves this rate case, but does not create precedent based on
unique facts. While it potentially leaves the issue of excess capacity for another rate case, there
remains a chance that continued growth will solve the issue, and the Commission will not have to
address it in the next rate case. The hope that time may resolve this issue is not totally unrealistic, as
since the end of the test year, the Company has added an additional 74 customers, and the developer
continues to sell lots, even in the economic downturn.®*

68. Mr. Wawryzniak and Mr. Schoemperlen, ratepayers themselves, stated that not
deciding the excess capacity issue is the strongest point of the Settlement Agreement and that to
decide the issue of excess capacity, as would be assumed in adopting Staff’s recommended rate base,
would be a deal breaker for them.”> We agree that allowing this community to resolve its issues and
move forward is a significant benefit of the Settlement Agreement and should enable the Company
and residents to work together to create the kind of vibrant community that will benefit both of their
interests.”®

69. The Settlement Agreement FVRB figure of $1,755,1118, is a reasonable resolution of

the capacity issue in this case. It adopts RUCO’s recommended rate base as set forth the TJC-5

% See Decision No. 70624 (November 19, 2008), at Findings of Fact No. 18.
* Tr. at 681.

% Tr. at 647 and 650

% Tr. at 649.

20 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

attached as Exhibit B. Although we find this resolution to be reasonable in this case, and supported
by the evidence, we are not making a finding one way or the other concerning the issue of “excess
capacity.” In the next rate case, all parties are free to present recommendations for a used and useful
rate base figure and are not bound by RUCQO’s figures as a starting place. We make no findings that
RUCQ’s pre-settlement proposed “reserve margin” methodology for calculating excess capacity is
appropriate. Likewise, we make no finding concerning the appropriate value to assign to the four
parcels of real property that were the subject of debate in this case. The value of these parcels will be
determined in a future rate case.

70. Staff is concerned that the deferral provision of the Settlement Agreement may
constitute retroactive ratemaking. Staff cites no court decisions or other authority that would cause
us to conclude that the deferrals called for in the Settlement Agreement would constitute retroactive
ratemaking.”” The Commission has the power to change its accounting treatment for specific items,
but to avoid running afoul of retroactive ratemaking, such changes should not affect past losses or
gains.”® Deferral of depreciation on utility plant that has never been recognized in rate base or rates,
is not retroactive ratemaking.” The Commission has not heretofore ruled on how depreciation of the
2008 plant additions should be treated. The approval of an accounting order that allows the Company

19 The Settlement

to track the depreciation of this plant does not change any prior treatment.
Agreement’s deferral provision does not adjust for shortfalls in prior rates, but will potentially adjust

future rates so that plant costs do not fall disproportionately on the current generation of ratepayers.

%7 Staff Brief at 6-7. Staff cites Montana-Dakota Utility Co. v Public Service Com’n, 431 N.W. 2d 276 (N.D. 1988). In
that case, however, the commission had originally approved a 20 year amortization period for the utility’s investment tax
credit (“ITC”) balance, but then determined to re-compute the ITC balance to reflect a 26 year amortization period. The
court found that the commission could only adjust the amortization schedule of the remaining unamortized ITC balance.
The facts of that case do not appear to reflect the current situation because the Commission has not adopted a depreciation
schedule for the plant in question.

% Kriegar, Stephan H., The Ghost of Regulation Past: Current Applications of the Rules Against Retroactive Ratemaking,
1991 U. I L. Rev at 998.

% See e.g. Public Interest v. Ill Commerce Com’n, 205 111. App. 3d 891, 563 N.E. 2d 877 (1* Dist. 1991).

1% By approving the Settlement Agreement, we are only approving an accounting order and are not at this time
determining how much of those deferred depreciation expenses are reasonable. At least one court has found that there is
no retroactive ratemaking issue with the establishment of deferral accounts for new expenses. See Public Interest v. 1ll
Commerce Commission, 205 Tll. App 3d 891, 563 N.E. 2d 877 (1* Dist. 1991) (The court confirmed the Illinois
Commission’s approval of deferred depreciation costs and accumulated financing costs on a nuclear plant from the time
that it went into service until the time of a final order putting it in rate base, noting that the order was an “accounting”
order and not a “ratemaking.” The court found no retroactive ratemaking as the commission had not taken into account
the expenses on that nuclear plant in past rates, so it could consider the deferred expenses in setting future rates).

21 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

The effect of the deferral is that ratepayers are paying for depreciation costs over a different time
period than if the plant were recognized in rate base immediately.'!

71.  Neither does the deferral of the accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense
result in ratepayers paying twice, as these deferrals are related to plant that was not included in the
last rate case. We agree with Staff that deferral of accumulated depreciation is an unusual device.
However, in this case, we believe it is warranted and supported by the concessions the Company is
making with regard to forgoing interest on the phase-in of rates and the provision that forecloses
carrying costs on the deferred balances.

72.  The Settlement Proponents estimate that if $489,000 of deferred depreciation

expense’ 2

is amortized over thirty years, it would increase the monthly bill between $1.55 and
$1.88.1” We concur with RUCO and the individual Intervenors that the future potential cost for
ratepayers is reasonable given the benefits to ratepayers under the Settlement Agreement.

73. In approving the deferral provisions of the Settlement Agreement, we make no finding
how the Commission will address the recovery of deferred amounts, except that any future recovery
must not allow for the double-recovery of deferred depreciation. If and when the plant that is
currently in service but being excluded for ratemaking purposes is allowed in rate base, its value at
that time must reflect any deferred depreciation so that future ratepayers are not paying twice for the
same depreciation (i.e. once on the plant going forward, and once in the recovery of the deferred
amounts).

74. Staff’s other concerns about the “black box™ nature of the agreement and the
difficulties it creates for the next rate case are not fatal either, and as Staff itself appears to recognize,
can be addressed by specific findings in this Order. To the extent adopting the Settlement Agreement
might make the next rate case more difficult, those concerns are balanced by the benefits of the

Agreement. The stability and certainty that comes from accepting the Settlement Agreement

outweighs the potential burden on future rate analysts. Staff is concerned that Goodman’s ratepayers

1 See Town of Norwood v FERC, 53 F.3d 377 (U.S. App. D.C. 1995)(court finds no retroactive rate making associated
with switch in accounting methodology from cash to accrual for postretirement benefits).

192 The amount expected to have accrued until Goodman’s next rate case.

1% Tr. at 896-97 and 1049. These figures are for illustrative purposes only and we make no finding herein as to the
amount of the deferral balance to be recovered, or how it might be recovered.

22 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

understand the rate impact of the deferral provisions of the Settlement Agreement,lo4 but the issues
were discussed at length at the hearing on the Settlement Agreement, and the intervenors agree that
the deferral provisions and potential that ratepayers will pay for the deferrals in the future is fair.'”

75. We find that the rate of return under the Settlement Agreement of 9.68 percent is
supported by the evidence and is fair and reasonable.'%

76. Staff recommended continued application of Staff’s typical and customary depreciation
rates that were approved in the Company’s last rate case.'” No party proposed a change in
depreciation rates, and these rates were utilized to calculate the deferred depreciation and
accumulated depreciation discussed in the Settlement Agreement. We find that the depreciation rates
that were utilized in the last rate case, and which are set forth in Mr. Scott’s Direct testimony, should
remain in effect until further Order of the Commission.

77. The Settlement Agreement does not adopt Service Line and Meter Installation or Services
Charges. There does not appear to be any objection to Staff’s recommended charges. Consequently,
in addition to the rates set out in the Settlement Agreement, we adopt Staff’s recommended charges

as set forth in Mr. Fox’s Surrebuttal Testimony as follows:'%®

Service Line and Meter Installation

Charges: Line Meter Total
(Refundable Pursuant to A.A.C R14-2-

405)

5/8 « Meter $385 $135 $520
% Meter $415 $205 $620
1” Meter $465 $265 $730
1 1/2” Meter $520 $475 $995
2” Turbine Meter $800 $995 $1,795
2” Compound Meter $800 $1,840 $2,640
3” Turbine Meter $1,015 $1,620 $2,635

"% Tr. at 661.

195 Tr. at 742-3 and 924.

1% Ex RUCO-12.

107 Bx §-2 Scott Dir at Exhibit MSJ at 9.
108 Ex $-10 Fox Surr at GTM-19.

23 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

3” Compound Meter $1,135 $2,495 $3,630
4 Turbine Meter $1,430 $2,570 $4,000
4” Compound Meter $1,610 $3,545 $5,155
6” Turbine Meter $2,150 $4,925 $7,075
6” Compound Meter $2,270 $6,820 $9,090
8” Meter Cost Cost Cost
10” Meter Cost Cost Cost
12” Meter Cost Cost Cost

Service Charges:

Establishment $50.00

Reconnection (Delinquent) $75.00

Meter Test (If Correct) $20.00

Deposit (Residential) (a)

Deposit (Non-Residential) (a)

Deposit Interest 6.0%

Re-Establishment (within 12 months) (b)

NSF Check $15.00

Meter Re-Read (If Correct) $20.00

Late Charge 1.5% / mo.

Deferred Payment 1.5% / mo

Customer Requested Meter Test $20.00

Moving Meter at customer request At Cost

After Hours Service Calls $50.00

(a) Residential — two times the average bill. Non-residential — two and one-half the average bill.
(b) Minimum charge times number of months disconnected.

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler
All Meter Sizes Greater of $10 or 2 percent of the general service rate for a similar size

meter.

78. In addition to the rates set forth in the Settlement Agreement, we find that it is fair and

reasonable to approve a Construction/Standpipe rate of $10.80 per 1,000 gallons.

79. Goodman is located in the Tucson Active Management Area (“AMA”). According the

Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) Water Provider Compliance Status Report dated

DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

December 7, 2010, Goodman is in compliance with ADWR’s requirements governing water
providers and/ community water systems.'?”

80. Staff recommended that the Company submit tariffs for five water conservation Best
Management Practices (“BMPs”) as established by the ADWR.'"? In its pre-settlement testimony, the

Company accepted Staff’s BMP recommendations.'"!

No party addressed these recommendations in
their testimony on the Settlement Agreement or in their Briefs, and we conclude that their pre-
settlement positions have not changed. Although the ADWR provisions for BMPs are required for
large municipal water providers within an AMA, the Commission has previously adopted the BMPs
for implementation by Commission-regulated water companies. Staff’s recommendation is
reasonable and we adopt it.

81. The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) has determined that the
Goodman system has no deficiencies and is currently delivering water than meets water quality
standards required by the Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 412

82. Goodman has no outstanding compliance issues.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Goodman is a public service corporation pursuant to Article XV of the Arizona

Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-251.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Goodman and the subject matter of the
application.
3. Notice of the proceeding was provided in conformance with law.

4. For ratemaking purposes, Goodman’s FVRB is deemed to be $1,755,118.
5. A rate of return on Goodman’s FVRB of 9.68 percent is reasonable.

6. The terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A,

' Ex S-2 Scott Dir at Exhibit MSJ at 8.

10 Bx S-3 Scott Surr at 7-9. Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this
docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a Decision in this matter, at least five BMPs in the form of tariffs that
substantially conform to the templates created by Staff, for the Commission’s review and consideration; and further that a
maximum of two BMPs may come from the “Public Awareness/Public Relations” or “Education and Training”
categories, and that the Company may request recovery of the actual costs associated with the implemented BMPs in its
next rate case.

" Ex A-10 Shiner Rj at 7.

"2 Ex S-2 Scott Dir, Exhibit MSJ at 7.

25 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

including the rates and charges set forth therein, are fair and reasonable and should be approved.

7. Staff’s recommended Service Line and Installation Charges and Service Charges are
fair and reasonable.

8. Staff’s recommendation concerning the Company’s implementation of BMPs as set
forth herein, is reasonable and should be adopted.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A
is approved, and Goodman Water Company shall file by February 29, 2012, a tariff that complies
with the rates and charges set forth therein, and the Service Line and Meter Installation Charges and
Service Charges discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herein shall be effective for
all service provided on and after March 1, 2012.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 15 days of the effective date of this Order, Goodman
Water Company shall notify its customers of the rates and the effective dates approved herein, in a
form and manner acceptable to the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Goodman Water Company shall file with Docket Control,
as a compliance item in this docket, and within 90 days of the effective date of a Decision in this
matter, at least five BMPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created by
Staff, for the Commission’s review and consideration; and further that a maximum of two BMPs may
come from the “Public Awareness/Public Relations” or “Education and Training” categories; and that
the Company may request recovery of the actual costs associated with the implemented BMPs in its

next rate case.

26 DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Goodman Water Company shall annually file as part of its
annual report, an affidavit with the Utilities Division attesting that the Company is current in paying
its property taxes in Arizona.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

¢ Lol s

C/{AIRMAN ! [ COMMISSIONER
\ ) ’ v s).._ -

Z( Q CA.WK(\‘KL A N s S \'«:D WALV,

“COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON,
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,

this_ 2 _/5/ dayof feBrury ,2012.

43 /VL"—/_\\
ERNESTG. JOHNSON ~
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT

DISSENT

27 DECISION NO. 72897




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST FOR: GOODMAN WATER COMPANY

DOCKET NO.: W-02500A-10-0382

Lawrence V. Robertson, Jr.

Of Counsel, MUNGER CHADWICK, PLC
PO Box 1448

Tubac, AZ 85646

Attorney for Goodman Water Co.

Robert J. Metli

MUNGER CHADWICK, PLC

2398 East Camelback Road, Suite 240
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Daniel Pozefsky

Chief Counsel

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE
1110 West Washington, Suite 220

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Lawrence Wawryzniak
39485 S. Mountain Shadow Dr.
Tucson, AZ 85739

James Schoemperlen
39695 S. Horse Run Dr.
Tucson, AZ 85739

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Steven Olea, Director

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

28

DECISION NO. /2897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382
EXHIBIT A

GOODMAN WATER COMPANY

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DOCKET NO, W-02500A-10-0382

DECISIONNO. 72897



http://AGREl34.INT

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT AND LIST OF SIGNATORIES coverervcsrrersemmesmscssons(ii)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. .1 teitmmieansnistsrisiiianesieriieiirtinnnimnneraresresrinnasbeseny s 1
L RECITALS .ot ressrse s ceesis i rsase s s s s s e ssas s i st sesmarenas 1
IL REVENUE REQUIREMENT/RATE BASE ..ouciceemnssessssnimnienessansessessnsanns 3
M. COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.......cccveuvs 4
IIV. MISCELLANEOQUS PROVISIONS.....ccoimscansanssiratsasssssassssairmssimssssssisscrsmmnsssnens 3
i

DECISIONNO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

PURPOSES OF AGREEMENT
AND

LIST OF SIGNATORY PARTIES

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to settle identified disputed

issues related to Docket No, W-02500A-10-0382, Goodman Water Company’s (*Goodman” or

“Company™) spplication to increase rates. This Agreement is entered into by the following

entities:

Goodman Water Company
Jares Schoempetien

Lawrence Wawrzyniak

Residential Utility Consumer Office

These entities shall be referred to collectively as “Signatoty Parties.”

DECISIONNO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The following numbered paragraphs comprise the Signatory Parties’ Agreement.
1. RECITALS

1.1  Docket No. W-025004-10-0382 was commenced by the filing of a rate application by
Goodman on September 17, 2010. In its initial application, Goodman was requesting an
increase in revenues equal to $291,083, or 50.82 percent, for a total revenue requirement
of $863,834, and s FVRB of $2,397,419.

12  On November 8, 2010, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO") filed an
Application to Intervene. On November 24, 2010, Mr. Lawrence Wawrzynisk and Mr,

Jarmes Schoemperlen, residents of the Bagle Crest Ranch subdivision (“EBagle Crest™) and
customers of Goodman, filed an Application to Intervene,

1,3  The Commission approved the applications to intervene filed by RUCO, and James
Schoemperlen and Lawrence Wawrzyniak, (collectively “Individual Intervenors™).

14  The Commission scheduled an evidentiary hearing on the rate application to commence
on June 14, 2011.

1.5 In an Open Meeting on February 2, 2011, the Commission voted to hold a public

comzoent meeting in this matter for the residents of Eagle Crest and interested parties
in or near the local service area,

1.6  On FPebmuary 15, 2010, the Commission issued a Procedural Order scheduling a publie

comment meeting for May 18, 2011 at the Desertview Performing Arts Center in
" Saddlebrooke, Arizona.

1.7 Numetous residents and interested parties attended the public comment meeting and
voiced their concern and enger towards the Company for the proposed rate increase.
According to public comment, given the difficult economic times, a proposed rate
increase of over 50% would cause great economic hardship on the residents of Bagle
Crest. In addition, the filing of the requested rate increase has caused a significant rift in
the Eagle Crest community as resjdents looked upon the Company and its requested rate
increase with great suspicion, skepticism and resentment,

1,8  OnMay 27, 2011, the Commission issued a Procedural Order continuing the evidentiary
‘ hearing scheduled for June 14, 2011 to July 26, 2011. Because the hearing in this matter
‘\ has been publicly noticed to commence on June 14, 2011, the Commission conducted
public comment on that datc. Apain, numerous residents and interested parties attended
the public comment meeting and voiced their concerns, skepticism and regentment

towards the Company and the proposed rate increase,

1

DECISIONNO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

1.9  The parties’ litigation positions for hearing associated with proposed revenue increase
and FVRB were as follows:

Revenue Increase % Increase = FVRB

Company $260,649 43.85% $2,298,376
Staff $202,604 34.08% $2,077,253
RUCO $ 8,715 1.47% $1,755,118
Intervenors $-77,517 -13.04% $1,317,239
Settlement $138,000 23.21% $1,755,118

1.10 The hearing in this matter commenced on July 26, 2011 and continued through July 28,
2011, but did not conclude. At the end of the third day of the hearing, all parties agreed
that the matter would reconvene on September 12 and 13, 2011, at the Arizona
Corporation Commission’s Tucson offices.

1.11  Shortly after the hearing concluded, representatives of Goodman approached RUCO to
inquire as to whether RUCO and the Individual Intervenors would be interested in a
possible settlement of the issues contested in the rate case. Given the amount of anger
and resentment towards the Company in the Eagle Crest Community resulting from the
filing of the rate case, the principals of Goodman decided to reach out to the Intervenors
and the community, in an effort to reach an agreement that would be acceptable to all
interested parties and begin to heal the rift in the Community.

1.12  Given the relative litigation positions of RUCO and the Individual Intervenors (see,
paragraph 1.9 above), the Company decided to first explore settlement with those parties
before involving the Commission’s Staff (“Staff”). It was the Company’s rationale that
they did not want to waste Staff resources in pursuing settlement if an agreement could
not first be reached with RUCO and the Individual Intervenors.

1.13 The Signatory Parties agree that the negotiation process undertaken in this matter was
open to all Intervenors and provided all Intervenors with an equal opportunity to
participate. All Intervenors were notified of the settlement process and encouraged to
participate.

1.14 On or about August 19, 2011, a settlement conference was scheduled at the offices of

RUCO. In attendance were representatives of Goodman, RUCO, Mr. Schoemperlen and

. : Mr. Wawrzyniak. On August 26, 2011, a second settlement meeting was held in the

vicinity of Eagle Crest with the same parties in attendance. In addition, both principals of

Goodman were present. Staff was not yet a party to the settlement negotiations.

Subsequently, the Staff was apprised of the contents of the Settlement Agreement and
indicated that it did not intend to become a party to the same.

| DECISION NO. 72897



DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

1.15 The points of contention that were discussed were as follows: overall revenue increase;
fair value rate base; excess capacity; phase-in of rates; rate design, and stay ont provision.
The parties present agreed that the seftiement would teke the form of a “black box”
format in which only the specific issues identified herein would be agreed to but that no
specific revenue/expense, or rate base adjustments would be apecifically delineated.

1.16 The purpose of this Agrecment is to settle all issues presented by Docket No. W-025004-
10-0382 (“Rate Case”) in a manner that will promote the public interest.

1.17 The Signatory Parties agree that the terms of this Agreement will serve the public interest
by providing a just and reasonable resolution of the issues presented by Goodman’s rate
case, Docket No, W-02500A-10-0382. The adoption of thiz Agreement will further serve
the public interest by allowing all parties to avoid the expense and delay associated with
continned protracted litigation; and, by allowing the residents of the Eagle Crest
compmnity and the Company to heal the rift which had developed between them for the
benefit of all concerned.

II. REVENUE REQUIREMENT/RATE BASE

2,1  For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Signatory Parties
agree that GWC will receive a total incresse of $138,000 and a total revenue requirement
of 732,459.

2.2 For ratemaking purposes and for the putposes of this Agreement, the Signatory Parties
agree for purposes of Docket No. W-02500-10-0382 that fair value rate base is
$1,755,118.

23  For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Signatory Parties
agree that as a condition of approval of this Agreement, the Commission will authorize
Goodman to defer $269,307 of accumulated depreciation through the end of the test year
and to defer the recording of annual depreciation of $44,136 on uiility plant currently in
service, which is not included in rate base for purposes of this rate case, during the “Stay
Out” period set forth in paragraph 2.8 below.

2.4 For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Company agrees
that there will be no interest recovered on the deferred depreciation expense described in
paragraph 2.3 sbove.

2,5 For ratemaking putposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Signatory Parties
reach no conclusion as to whother or not any “excess™ capacity may or may not exist at
this time on the Company’s system. Any determination of “excess” capacity, if raised as

DECISION NO. __ 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

an issue in a fature rate proceeding, will be determined on the basis of the then existing
circumstances.

2.6 For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Signatory Parties
agree to the following three (3) year phase-in of the Company’s new rates, with (i) no
compounding between annual increases, and (if) the Company waiving its right to
foregone revenues and any interest thereon:

Yea 1 {1.60%
Year 2: 5.80%

Year 3. L 9.80%
3.2
2.7 For ratemaking purposes and for the purpoges of this Agreement, phased-in rates shall
adjust as described in paragraph 2.6 above no earlier than 12 months afier new rates go
into effect. This translates to 50 percent of the revenue increase included in rates in Year
1, an additional 25% of the revenue increase included in rates in Year 2, and 25% of the
tevenue increase included in rates in Year 3,

2.8  For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Company agroes not
to file for another permanent increasc in its rates for water service until at least January 1,

2015, using o test year no earlier than the twelve (12) months ended December 31, 2014,
The Company retains the right to file for interim “emergency” rates, if necessary.

2.9  For ratemnaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agresment, the Company’s new

rates shall be based upon the rate design proposed in the Commission Staff’s Surrebuttal
Testimony.

2.10 The rate design schedule and its average monthly impact on customers is attached hereto
and made a part hereof as Exhibit A. For a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential customer,
conswming 5,520 gallons, the average monthly impact under the settlement will be $7.57
or 11.3 percent in the first year of the proposed phase-in period. For & % inch meter
residential customer, consuming 6,028 gallons, the average monthly impact under the
setilement will be $8.21 or 9.0 percent in the firat year of the proposed phase-in period.

m,  COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

‘ 3.1  This Agreement shall serve as a procedural device by which the Signatory Parties will
submit their proposed settlement of Goodman’s pending rate case, Docket No. W-

L— | DECISION NO. 72897




3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

02500A-10-0382, to the Commission. This Agreement will not have any binding force or
effect uniil its provisions are adopted as an order of the Commission,

The Signatory Parties recognize that the Commission will independently consider and
evaluate the terns of this Agreement.

If the Commission issues an order adopting all material terms of this Agreement, such
action shall constitute Commission approval of the Agreement. Thereafter, the Signatory
Parties shall abide by the terms as approved by the Commission.

The Signatory Parties agree to defend the Settlement Agreement and agree to waive their
rights to appeal a Commission decision approving the same, provided that the
Commission approves all material provisions of the Settlement Agreement.

Within sixty days afier the Cormmission issues an order in this matter, the Company shall
file compliance tariffs for Staff review and approval. Subject to such review and
approval, such compliance tariffs will becorne effective upon filing for billing cycles on
and after that date,

If the Commission fails fo issue an order adopting all materis] terms of this Agreement or
adds material terms to this Agresment, any or all of the Signatory Parties may withdraw
from this Agreement, and such Signatory Party or Parties may pursue without prejudice
their respective remedies at law. For the purposes of this Agreement, whether a term is
material shall be left to the discretion of the Signatory Party choosing to withdraw from
the Agreement. If & Signatory Party withdraws from the Agreement pursuant to this
paragraph and files an application for rehearing, the other Signatory Parties shall support
the application for rehearing by filing a document to that effect with the Commission.

IV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an admission by any of the Signatory
Parties that any of the positions taken by any Signatory Party in this procesding iz
unreasonable or unlawful. In addition, acceptance of this Agreement by any of the

Signatory Parties is without prejudice to eny position taken by any party in these
proceedings.

This Agreement represents the Signatory Parties® mutusl desire to compromise and settle
disputed issues in a manner consistent with the public interest. None of the positions
taken in this Agreement by any of the Signatory Parties may be referred to, cited, or
relied upon s ptecedent in any proceeding before the Commission, any other regulatory
agency, or any court for any purpose except in furtherance of this Agreement,

This case presents & unique set of circumgtances and has attracted a large number of
ratepayers and residents. To achieve comsensus for sefflement, participants may be

DECISION NO. 72897




4.4

4,5

4.6

4,9

4.8

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

accepting positions that, in any ofher circumstances, they would be unwilling to accept.
They are doing so because the Agreement, as a whole, with its various provisions for
gettling the unique issues presented by this case, is consistent with their long-term
interests and with the broad public interest. The acceptance by any Signatory Party of &
specific slement of this Agreement shall not be considered as precedent for acceptance of
that element in any other context. :

All negotiations relating to this Agreement are privileged and confidential. No Signatory
Party is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as expressly stated in this
Agreement. Evidence of conduct or staternents made in the course of negotiating this
Agreement shall not be admissible before this Commission, any other regulatory agency,
ot any court.

This Agreement shall be adopted by the Commission in an order that approves all
materiel terms of the Agreernent, including all modifications made by the Commission
and epproved by the Signatory Parties in such an order.

Each of the terms and conditions of the Agreement is in consideration and support of all
other terms. A ccordingly, the terms are not severable,

The Signatory Parties shall tnake reasonable and good faith efforts necessary to obtain a
Comrmission Order approving this Apreement. The Signatory Parties ghall support and
defend this Agreement before the Commission, If the Commission adopts an order
approving all material terms of this Agreement, the Parties will support and defend the
Commyission's order before any court or regulatory ageney in which it may be at issue.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each individual
Signatory Party on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered
shall be desmed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the
same instrument. This Agresment may also be executed electronically or by facsimile.

Executed this 15" day of September, 2011,

DECISION NO. __ 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

GOODMAN WATER COMPANY

Al \
¥ P K
nes A.Shiner’
Goodman Water Company

President

DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

RESIDENTIAL UTUILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

¢r Office
ility
Consumer Office

DECISIONNO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

INTERVENOQR

Sl fo)

By,

DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

INTERVENOR

By,

Lawrence Wawrzyniak

i

DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382
EXHIBIT B

OOODMAN WATER COMPANY DOCKET KO, W020m0A.10-0302
TEST YEAR RNDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
RESIDENTIAL & COMMBRCIAL RATE DESIGH (N YEAR 1 OF SETTLEMENT PHASE-IN

PROPORED
LikE FRESENT  GCOMPANY  SETTLEMENT
4O,  RESCRIPTION PATES = PROPOSED _AGAEEMENT
1 RECOGMMENDET MONTHLY MINIMUM USASE CHARGR:
£
§  (GEIDENTIAL COMMERCHALAND MISC, GUETOMERS)
4 &M-MNOH 4250 #2m 240.04
5 54-INCH 238 78,28 B14%
8 f-INCH 10650 130,00 1wess
7 1i8-INoH 2.0 284,04 2047
8 2-INCH 330,600 17,81 3252
B A<INCH B75.20 £28.82 61410
4« NGR 1,055.00 1,305.04 1,022.50
11 6-NCH 2,110.00 2.810.07 2,047,00
1% B-INOM DO .40 A,084.00
13 10-INCH .80 0,90 B,188,00
4
15 QALLONS INCLULIED INMONTHLY MINIMUM UBAZIE CHARGE:
At
17 REAMENTIAL OOMMERDIAL AND MISE, CIISTOMERS 0 2 [
1] ‘
L]
20
SR XX .
¥ COMMODITY RATE (FER 1,000 GAL. OVERMINRIUM) -  2ERO T 2,000 GALLONE: 5 38 0§ 62§ Al
21 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 BAL. OVER MINIMUM] » o To 9,000 GALLONS: 8 im $ 1z % a410
24 COMMODITY RATE (PEH 1,000 AL OVER MININUM) - OVER 9,000 GALLONG: $ ¢ @4 & 2.4
=
26 .ol
27 COMMUDITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUN) - 2EROD YO 3000 BALLONS: ¢ a8t 5 e At
#8 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,600 GAL, OVER MINIMLAM) - OVER 9,000 GALLONS: € M 58 1127 3§ 8410
W GUMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. GVER MINIMUMD - OVER 6,000 @ALLONS: AT T VI I pAd
30
3 _L-INEH
20 OOMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 AL OVERMINIMUM} «  ZERO O ERE0D GALLONS: $ B9 0§ itm a.a1n
23 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 QAL OVER MINIMUM) - OvVER 590,000,808 299,995,000 GALLONS: $ Mt &8 134 4 fAR
34 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUM) - OVER EO0.95R509,500,400,000 GALLONS: s - $ 114 ¢ -
a8
$  LiZ-NOH
a7 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL GVERMBIMUM] - ™ 34,000 GALLONS: $ 8 & Ma 3 8410
30 COMMODITY RATE {PER 1,000 QAL OVER MINIMIUM) - GVER 995,808,296,900,500,000 CGALLONS: 3 M | J < [ Raa
85 COMMODITY RATE {PER 1,060 GAL, OVERMINIMUM; - QVER 9,598, 990,500, 999,000 GALLDNS: E - [ - [1 .
a
4 2INCH
Az QOMMODITY RATE (FER 1,000 GAL OVERMINMLLY «  ZERO  TO 43,000 GALLONS: $ S8  § Har 8 2440
41 TOMMOUITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUMYE -~ 5001  TO  §90,990,900,000,000,008 GALLONS: T TV Ok BH O § 2481
A4 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVEF MINIMUM} - OVER 999,850,996,880,809.000 QALLONS: [ $ - 3 .
48
a8 _3-MNCH
47  COMMODITY RATE (PEA 1000 GAL. QUERMINIMUM) -  ZERQ 1O BG,00¢ GALLONS: T TR S VF-- B 1 2410
a0 COMMEDITY RATE (PEA 1,000 BAL OVER MINIMUM) - 89001  TO  BS2,66%70,990,990,000 GALLONS: $ ™1 0§ 1M % 8424
49 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 BAL, OVER MINIMUM) OVER DR%,509,906,B60,280.000 GALLONS: [ $ . & .
]
Et _a-INCH
52 COMMOOMY RATE (PER 1000 GAL. CVER MINIMUMG - ZERD  TO 80,000 GALLONS: § BH  § vz g 8410
53 COMMOOITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL OVER MINIMUM) » 80001 7O BUD,BOS,960,450.980,000 GALLONS: 4 U & ta4r ¢ 8481
5 COMMODITY PATE (PER 1,000 GAL OVER MINIMUMY - ovER VE0,850,400,080,800,000 GALLONS: s - t . s .
5
B8 _EoINCH
a7 COMMOUITY RATE {PER | 000 GAL, OVER MINBMUMY . ZERD 10 120,000 @ALLONS; 3 OEM  $ ey § 810
S COMMODITY RATE [PER 1,000 OAL QVERMINIMUM) - $35.00) TG §DO,000,050.500.659,000 GALLONS: 2 A1 $ 14 3 8481
59 COMMOOMY BATE (FER 1,000 GAL. OVER MNIMUMY - aver BE0.40D.50,900.999,000 BALLONS: $ - $ . % .
80
B _8-INCH
82 COMMOD(TY RATE (FGA 1,000 GAL OVERMINBAUM) -  FERO TD O GALLOHE: § &m 0§ w02 3§ BAD
83 COMMOOITY RATE {PER 1,000 AL, OVER MINIMUM) « DVER 999,908,065,096,269.,000 QALLONS: £ 721§ tan ¢ .484
B4 COMMODITY RATE {PER 1,000 GAL, CVER MINMUM) - aver 988,954.990,000,899,000 GALLONS: 8 - $ . % .
85
8 10-%CH
&  COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 AL OVER MiMRIUM) -  ZERQ  TO 0 GALLONS: 3 3 0B 8 n.A410
BS  COMMODITY AKTE (PER 1,000 GAL OVER MINRILM) . OVER £40,088 /500,080, 680,000 GALLONS: I AT $ 1413 g 8.484
63 OOMMADYTY RATE (PER 1,000 GA)L, OVER MINIMUM) oveR TAN.500,460,090 20400 GALLONS: s - s . 8 .

DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

QUOPMAN WATER COMPANY DOEXET Mo W-025004-10.0302
TEBT YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL RATH DEBION IN YEAR £ OF BETTLEMENT PHASE-IN

PROPOSED
LINE PREBENT GOMPANY  SEVILEMENT
HO,  DESCRIETION RATES PROPOSED  AQREEMENT.
1 REGOMMENDED MONTHLY MINUM UBAQE GHARGE:
2
i 3220 $62.20 $45.99
g 83.390 .80 BA™
¢ 106.50 130,50 107.98
Fl 24150 281.04 215,68
a 23080 41784 M550
M £78.20 835,22 Bdr.en
16 1 DES00 1,05.04 4,070,75
M 6-MNCH 2,110,090 210,07 2,150.80
12 8- INCM o000 0.00 4.X18.00
13 10-INCH .00 .00 683860
14 .
18 GALLONG IMCLUDED N MONTHLY MINIMUM UBAGE CHARGL:
18
17 RERMENTIAL, COMMERCIAL AND MIEC. CUSTOMERS o ] ]
18
18
2t
a1 M- MEH .
22 COMVGDITY RATE {PER 1,000 QAL, OVER MINIMUM] - ZERO 1O 3000 GALLONS: $ 40 % 8.8 ] 4,350
2 CONMODITY RATE (PER 4,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUM} - 3001 TO 8000 BALLONE; ¢ B8 8§ tt& 3 agan
24 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL- OVER MINMUM) - CIVER 2000 DALLONS: $ 741 & fam § 9.890
28
26 a
o7 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OYERLMINBAUMY -  ZERO T A000 BALLONS: $ ABE & ax 4,350
28 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 QAL OVER MINMUM) -~ (=3 9000 GALLONS: & sM & e 3 B.OBO
o5 COMMODITY AATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MIMMUM] - OVEA 9000 BALLOMSE: [ AL S S |- S 3 9603
a0 .
@ _LoINGH
32 COMMODITY RATE {PEA 1000 DAL OYER MINIMIRW) -« ZBRO  TO SoAND BALLONS: $ 8Ot & nm 4 2890
33 GOMMODITY RATE {PER 1,000 GAL. DVER MINIMUM) « QVER 909,950,008,500,820,000 QALLONS: P74 % a4t 8 5,883
34 COMMDDITY HATE (PER 108D GAL. OVER MINWMLRY) - ONER BOF.560,9071,009,595,000 GALLONE: $ - § a4 $ v
%
36 _LigeiNCH
a7 GOMMODITY PATE {PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUM) -«  ZERC  TO 44,000 QALLOKS: $§ KM 2 um 3 8830
mm COMMODITY RATE{MER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUAM) - OVER 690,690,950,688,469,000 ALLOMNS: $ 8 w94 3§ 9883
89 COMMODITY RATE {PER 1,000 GAL- OVER MINIMUM) - DVER 990,508,956, 400,953,000 LALLONS: S - 5 - $ '
Lo}
A1 _2eINgH ’
42 CONNMODITY RATE (PER 1200 AL, OVER MINIMUM) = JERO TO AB00 GALLONE: $ B & mNnE 3 6,830
A3 COMMADITY RATE (PER 1,000 BAL OVER MINIUM) - 45001 7O £99.999.000,500,800,000 BALLONS: § ™ L . Y 3 % 9802
44 COMMODITY RAYE (PER 1,000 QAL OVER MINIMLI) » DVER 909,990 500,000 886,000 ALY INT: § - H - s -
4
48 _2-iNgH
47 OOMMIDITY FATE (PER 1,000 BAL, OVER MINIMUM} - 2ZRFT  TO SU600 BALLONS: $ B9 0§ Her ¢ na3a
48 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1.000OAL OVER MINIMUM! - 52,000  TO  99,000,000.000 900000 QALLONE: s 718 $ 1as % P10
18 GOMMODITY HATE (PER 1,000 GAL OVER MINIMLA) .- QYER E£06,000,650,900,890000 BALLONS: [ 5 - $ -
a6
1] 4- wgﬂ
5% COMMODITY RATE [PER 1,000 BAL.OVER MAWUNY -  2ERD 10 90,000 GALLONG; $ 88t & 127§ 8830
53 COMMODITY BATE (PER 1,000 GAL.OVER MINIMUM) -  90.00¢ 1O 900.8@0.999 900,000,000 GALLONS: $ 7§ 134t 9984
61 COMMORITY HATE (FER (,000 QAL OVER MIVIMUMY) - Over $B5.409.195,008,206,000 GALLONS: 5§ ¢ - 3 -
ot
88 _LoINGH
57 SOMMODITY BATE (PER 1,005 GAL, CWEAMINIMUMY -  ZERO 70 125,000 GALLONE; $ 68 & 1z % R8I0
B0 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUM) - 195008 TO  ©05,980,990,009,200,000 QALLOWE: € M1 4 1Al ) 0883
5§ GOMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL, BVER MINIMUIM) - OVER 500,500.970,959,209,000 GALLONS: § - $ - $ -
-]
6 _B-INCH X
a8 COMMODITY RATE (FER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUMG - ZERD 1O 0 GALLONS: $ Bt ¢ ez 8 BB
83 COMMODITY RATE (FER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINNMUM] - QVER 04,900, 860,A96 MRG000 GALLONS: £ T & i g 493
B4 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1000 GAL. OVER MINIMULM) - DVER BOH,860,540,680,000000 BALLONS: 3 . % - [ .
Bk .
€ 10-MCH
67  COMMOUEY RATE (FER 1,000 GAL. QVER MINIMUM) = ZERO  'TO I GALLONS: $ 599 % iR § 8830
a0 COMMOUITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL, OVER MINMUM} - OVER 990,900 896,50, 200000 GALLDONE; $ ™ & 13w 8 D.&es
66 COMMDDITY RATE {PER 1,000 GAL, QVER MIKIMUM) - aveEr 906,300 SR SAR. AR08 GALLONE, 8 . t . [ R

DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

BOCDOMAN WATER COMPANYT

DOCKET NO, W-02800A- 100202
TRBT YRAR ENOED DECENBER 31, 2000
AESIDBMTIAL & COMMERGIAL WATE DESIGNIN YEAR 2 OF SETTLEMENT PNASEMN
PROPOSED
LINE PRERENT  GOMPANY  SETTLEMENT
40,  DERCRIPTION _PATES  PRGFOBED _AQGHESMENT
{ RECOMMENDED WONTHLY MINKALIM UBAGE OHARQE:
2
3 .
4 $pa0 $a2.20 $45.28
& WA-NCH a0 k8- B2.88
¢ 1-INGH 105,50 130,60 11319
T A1R-CH 211.80 28t.01 PIRAK
8 2-INOH aaheh 417.01 24200
P 8.NGH B7E20 i G776
10 4. NQH ) 1055.00 1,300.04 1,181.28 .
1 Mo 2110.00 201487 226250
12 8-WCH om 080 440800
1B 10-MNEH a.60 040 £.060.00
i
15  OALLONS INCLUDED IN MONTHLY MINIWUN UBAGE SHARGE:
10 :
17 BESMIENTIAL, QOMMERDIAL ANG MISC, CUSTOMERS ' [} [ ]
1
1°
2
2 BMA.INCH
22 COMMORHTY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINUM) - ZERD W 3,006 GALLONS: $ 385 ¥ 6.24 [} 4560
23 COMMOINTY RAYE (PEA 1,000 GAL, OVER MBVMUR) - 3001 O 9,000 @ALLONS: $ M & uer 8 a0
24 COMMODITY IATE (PER 1,000 ZAL QVER MIVIMUM) - OVER 9000 GALLONS: $ [ Y] [} 10,600
ﬂ .
2 _34-INCH
8¢ GOMMUDITY {IATE (PER 1,000 AL, QVER MINIMUM) -  2ERD  TO 2,000 QALLONS: $ 85§ [ Y 2580
20 COMMDDITY RATE (PER 1,000 AL, OVER MINIMUM) - OVER D000 GALLONE: ¢ B 5§ NI ¢ 9,300
20 COMMODITY RATE (PR 1,000 DAL, OVER MINIMLM) « OVER BOOG GALLDNG: $ w1 s 14 % 10800
30
3 _1-INOH
38 COMMODITY HAYE (FFR 1,000 GAL, CVER MINIMUM) «  2EFQ 1D 22500 RALLONE: $ ey ¢ nwm % 8300
g3 COMMOBGITY AATE (PER 1,000 GAL, CVER MItSMUN) « QVER 6D4,890,886,509,946,000 GALLONS! $§ ™M g 14 H 10,600
a4 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 QAL QYER MM - CVER $50 948 £90,000.998,000 QALLONS: [ I S = FIT .
%
an . NCH
% COMMOUITY RATE (PER {,000 QAL. OVER MINMLM) - Z2ERO TO 34,000 GALLENS: $ &Ef 0§ 1t % ©:300
38 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL, OVER MINIMUM) = OVER 00,096,905, 42000 QALLONS: [ . AL 4 tad4 $ 10,800
a0 COMMODITY RATE (RER 1,000 GAL OVER MINIMUM) « OVER A86%9,909,992, 060,000 GALLONS: & - [y . s .
40
A JE-INGH
A7 COMMODITY RATE {PEF 1000 BAL OVER MINMUM) -  ZEFD TQ 40,000 GALLOMS: $ s 8wy BANO
43 COMMODITY BATE (PER 1,000 GAL, OYER MINIMUM) - a5,aM 1O 880,868,868.58% 650,000 GALLONS: 7§ 1341 & 1080
44 COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINMUM] - QVER 658, 259,90% 990,000,000 GALLONS: F - ¢ - t .
L]
LU 1Y v |
47 GOMMODOITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL OYER MINMUM) -  ZERD TD BRA0D GALLONS: B OSm & NAT 03 8400
40 COMMOOITY RATE (PER 1,000 CAL OVER MINDMUKY - 80001  TO  BRBB80.080.975,990,000 GALLONS: & w1 & 194 g 10800
48 COMMODITY HATE {FER 1,000 GAL. OVER MMNMUM} - OVER #919.995,750,998,595,000 BALLONS: $ - ¢ . $ .
50
8 _4=INCH
B GOMMODITY BATE (PER | 000 GAL, QUERMMMUN) - ZERQ 1O 00 GALLONS: OSSR & LT & w300
5)  COMMODITY BATE (FER 1,000 @AL. OVERMINIMUM} - 90001 TO  £90.800850000 980,000 GALLONS: $ 711 % 134t 3 0800
5% COMMODITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL. OVER MINIMUM) - QVER BB ADG.AEBPE 990,000 GALLONS: [ - ] . $ .
58
5 _S.MoH '
B COMMORITY RATE [PER 1,000 QAL QVERMINMUMY - ZERO 1O 186,000 GALLOMS: [ 22005 S S | -F S 1 Rang
s COMMODTIY RATE [PER 1,000 QAL, OVER MINIMUM) « 1535001 O S0DOUDA0,000000.000 QALLONS: [ B AL $ 1A 2 10,800
g%  COMMODITY RATE (PER {000 GAl., OVER MINIMUK) - OVER BBB.EE0,450, 000 670,000 GALLONS: s . $ - $ .
80
a1 _SaJMoH
& COMMODITY RATE {PER 4,000 GAL, OVER MINMLM) ~ 2Z2R0 1O D GALLONE: $ 58t § joer % BAM
8 COMMCDITY RATE (PER 1,000 GAL OVER MINMUM) - OVER UR9,999,050,006 GRE000  GALLONE: $ 1M % 33§ we0
e COMMODTTY RATE {PER 4,000 GAL. DVER MINIMUM) OVER BO9.206,990 $96,#99.000 GALLONS: $ - $ - [3 .
-3
88 10.(NCH
87 SOMMOOITY RATE {PER 1,000 BAL, OVER MINIMUM) -  2ERD  TO 0 GALLONA: £ 581 5 105 800
g0 COMMODTY RATE (PER 1,000 AL OVER MINIMUM) - OVER $00.590,590,600,698,000 GALLONS: § 441 B 13213 % neoo
88 COMMODITY AATE (FER 1,000 BAL OVER MINIMUIM) « OVER 955 990,900,500,554,000 GALLONG: & . % . H .

DECISION NO. __ 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Goodmen Water Gompany Dockat No, W-025004-10-0382
Teat Yoar Endad Dacember 31, 2009

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGHEEMENT TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS
Rogidentlal, Commercial and Misc. 5/8 X 8/4 - inch Mater - Year 1 of Phage-In

Average Number of Customars: 531

Present  Propoged Dcliar Peroent
Company Propesad Glions Hatan Rstgs  Increase  Incroase
Average Usage 5,820 $08.88 $94.45 §27.47 41,08
Medlan Usage 4500 - $80.96 $82.06 $eo 00 38.1%

i
H
3 Peel
) b
55 ;
&

Present & Propased Rates (Withoui Taxes)
Rasidential, Commaereial and Migo, &/2 X 3/4 - Inch Meter - Year 1 of Phase-In

Company
Consumption Rates Hatezs  Inoreasghord Inctanes
1] $42.20 $5220 3.0%
1,000 48,16 68.48 -2.8%
2,000 60,10 54,76 -1.8%
3,000 54,05 7104 -1.3%
4,000 58.00 77.32 8.5%
4,500 80.88 B2.95 .09
5,000 83.91 Ba.5% 8.8%
5520 BE.08 84.45 11.8%
8,000 69.82 80.86 12.6%
7,000 75,73 11113 14.9%
8,000 . 81.84 122.4G 18.9%
9,000 8785 133.87 18.6%
16,000 94.66 147.08 18.7%
11,000 101,77 160.49 20.6%
12,000 1048.68 173.80 21.8%
13,000 115,89 187.31 22.2%
14,000 123.10 200.72 22.8%
15,000 130.21 214,18 23.4%
16,000 137.32 227.64 23.8%
17,000 144,83 24005 24.4%
18,000 161.54 254.38 24 8%
19,000 158,65 287.77 25.2%
20,000 166.78 281.18 B5.5%
25,000 201 448.23 26.9%
20,000 236.86 415,28 27.9%
85,000 27244 482.33 28.6%
40,000 a67.86 549,88 208.2%
45,000 343.51 816.42 25.68%
50,000 378.06 683.48 20.0%
76,000 550.81 1,018.73 31.0%
100,600 734.56 1,363,858 31.8%

'DECISIONNO. 72897




Goodman Water Company
Tast Yaar Ended Pagember 31, 2009

DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Docke! No. W-02500A-10-038%

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TYRICAL BILL ANALYSIS
Resldentlal, Commercial and Misc. 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Mater - Year 2 of Phase-In

Average Numbar of Cuslamers: 531

Proposad Duoliar Porcent

Flates _incrsase  Increese

Present
Compeny Proposed Gallons Dales
Average Usage \ 5,820 $68.98
Median Usage 4,500 £680.98
T
HE9 “}:h
i syl

$04.45  §2747 41.0%
§82.06 . $22.00 35.1%

Present & Propozod Rates (Without Taxes)
Residental, Commercial and Miac, 5B X 8/4 - Ineh Mater - Yerr 2 of Phasa-in

Company

Gallona of Prasent Proposed .
Consumption Ratag Balar
9 $42.20 $62.20
1,000 45.95 56.48
2,000 49,80 B4.76
3,000 53.85 71,04
4,000 57.80 77.52
4,500 £0.58 2,96
5,000 83.81 88,68
5,520 £6.58 8445
6,000 ao.82 £0.86
2,000 75.78 111,13
8,000 81.84 122.40
9,000 ar .65 133.87
10,000 84.86 147,08
11,000 101.77 18049
12,000 108.88 173.90
13,000 115.90 187.31
14,000 125810 200.72
15,000 130.21 294,13
16,000 147.82 227.54
17,000 14443 240,55

18,000 151.04 25438
18,000 16865 287.797
20,000 {165.76 284.14
25,000 201.31 248,23
30,000 236.88 41528
35,000 272.41 482,83
40,000 307.98 548,38
45,000 34351 81843
50,000 379.08 683.45
75,000 656.81 1,01878
100,000 73456  1353.98

DECISIONNO. 72897

———— -




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Goadman Waier Company Dacket No. Ws026004-10-0362
Test Yaar Endad Dacember 31, 2008

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TYPIGAL Bil_L ANALYSIS
Resldentia!, Comtnercial and Misc. 5/8 X 8/4 - Inch Metar » Year 3 of Fhage-In

Average Number of Customars: 531

Present  Proposed Dolisr Percent

Company Proposed Gallons Ratee Rates Inctease  lnoreass
Avercge Usaga 5,520 $46.88 §o4.45 $27.47 418
Median Lisage 4,500 $60.96 5208 $22.00 368.1%

Present & Propossd Retes (Without Taxea)
Resldential, Commaergial and Mise. 58 X 3/4 - inch Meter - Yoar 3 of Phase-In

Company
Gallons of Pragent  Propoeed %
Congumption Haten Batas Incrasee
0 $42.20 $652.20 2%
1,000 4595 58.48 8.4%
2,000 43.80 64.76 8.0%
3,000 53.85 71.04 .4%
4,000 57.80 77.32 18.0%
4,500 £0.96 82.96 18.6%
5,000 6a.91 a8.58 21.3%
5,520 66.58 94.45 23,08,
§,000 £9.82 98,96 24.4%
7,000 76.74 141,18 28.9%
8,000 81.84 122,40 20.1%
9,000 a7.55 133.87 31.0%
10,600 24.66 147.08 32.4%
11,000 101,77 160,48 33.6%
12,000 105.88 17380 3.6%
13,000 115.98 187.31 25.5%
14,0040 123.10 200.72 36.1%
16,000 130.21 214,13 I7.0%
16,000 . 137.32 227 54 ar.e%
17,000 144.43 240.95 B/A%
18,000 151.54 254,38 38.7%
19,000 158.85 287.77 39.1%
20,000 166.76 2p1.18 32.8%
25,000 201.81 848.23 41.2%
30,000 236.66 415.28 42.4%
35,000 erasn 482.33 43.8%
40,000 307.56 540,38 A4 0%
45,000 34351 616.43 44.5%
50,000 §79.08 583.48 44.9%
75,000 556,81  1,018.73 48.2%
100,000 73486 135368 46.0%

DECISION NO. _ 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Gootiman Water Company Dookst No. W-B25004-10-0362
Tost Year Ended December 31, 2008

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS
Resldential, Commercial and Misc. 3/4 - inch Metat - Year 1 of Phase-in

Average Numbar of Customers: 88

Prosent  Propesed Dallar Percent

Company Propossd Qallons Ritos Rater  Incresse  Increase
Average Usage _ B.0z28 so1h9 12828 $35.18 38.8%
Madian Usage 4,500 8206  $109.08 $27.00 32.8%

R W AP -M}f;.‘. ¥ 3 .n )
SRR e e

Pl

Prasent & Proposad Rates (Withaut Taxas)
Residential, Commercial and Mias. 34 - Inch Meter - Year 1 of Phase-in

Company
Gallons of Presont  Proposed
Consumption Balps Bsiog
0 $63.30 $70.30
1,000 67.16 84.68
2,000 71.20 80.96
3,000 7515 9714
4,000 78,10 105,42
4,500 82.08 100,08
5,000 85.0 114.68
8,000 8082 125,96
6,028 81.09 12828
7,000 96.83 137.23
B,000 2.74 148.50
2,000 108.85 180.77
10,000 11578 173.18
11,000 122.87 186.5%
12,000 120.88 200,00
13,000 137.09 21841
14,600 144.20 226.82
15,000 151.31 240.23
16,000 158.42 253.84
17,000 186,63 267,05
18,000 172.64 280.45
19,000 179.75 £203.87
26,000 188,66 a07.08
25,000 222,41 374.33
80,000 R57.98 441,38
35,000 298.51 508.43
44,000 328,08 §76.48
45,000 364,61 84281
50,000 400.16 708.58
76,000 577.91 1,044.83
100,000 . 765,66  1,380.08

DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

. Goodman Water Company Dockat Mo, W-02500A-10-0387
| Test Yaar Endad December 31, 2008

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGHEEMENT TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS
Residentlal, Comtnercial and Misc, 3/4 « Inch Meter - Year 2 of Phase-in

Averaga Numbef of Customers; 86

Prezent  Proposed Doliar Percant

Company Propossd Gallons Retes Rotes  Ieieass  lnoreese
Avarago Usage 6,028 $81.00 B1e6.28 $35.19 38,6%
Meriian Usage 4,500 $8008  $108.08  $27.00 82.9%

PR 43 P Cay P,
R
SR,

Pragent & Proposed Ratas (Without Taxes)
Resldential, Commarcial and Misc. 34 - inch Metur - Year 2 of Phasa-in

Company
Gallong of Frezent  Proposed %
Congumption Bates Rates Inetesse
] $63.30 $78.30 24%
1,000 87.15 84.58 3.0%
2,000 . 71.20 80.86 3.2%
3,000 7645 87.14 1.8%
4,000 7810 103.42 2.8%
4,500 B2.08 106.08 11.0%
£.000 85.01 144,69 18.5%
8,000 90.62 125.96 14.7%
6,028 o1.09 126.28 14.8%
7.000 68.83 137.23 18.9%
2,000 102.74 148.50 18.7%
9,000 108.85 159,77 20.4%
10,000 115.76 178.18 21.8%
11,000 122.87 186.58 22.7%
12,000 129.98 £00.00 23.7%
13,000 137.08 21341 24.8%
‘ 14,000 144,20 206.82 £54%
: 15,000 161.21 24023 28.1%
18,000 158.42 263.54 28.7%
17,000 . 165.63 267.08 27.9%
18,000 17284 280.48 27.9%
: 19,000 178,75 20387 28.4%
1 20,000 168.88 a07.28 28.8%
78,000 22241 874.38 40.7%
30,000 257.98 441,38 B2.1%
35,000 203.51 508.45 33.1%
40,000 22006 576.18 33.9%,
45,000 364.61 642.53 84.6%
50,000 400,18 709.58 35.1%
75,000 §77.91 1,044.83 98.8%
100,000 755,66  1,380.08 37.7%

DECISION NO. 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Goodman Watar Campany " Docket Ho. W-0250040-0382
Tesat Year Ended Decomber 31, 2000

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TYPICAL BILL AMALYSIS
Residential, Commercial and Misg, 3/4 - Inch Meter - Year 8 of Phase-In

Avargge Number of Customers: 88

Presenl  Propossd Dolar Farcent
Com st (3alions Rates Rates  Incmease  Increase
Avarage Usags 8028 £91.09 $12e.08 $38,19 38.8%
Madian Usage 4,500 $B208  $108.00 $27.00 L%

R fﬁ"‘ ' Ly .

- LHLE ¥ R d g ’
", N i i L e ik
e s R R T 4 B

Present & Proposed Pates {Withoul Taxes)
Resldantal, Commerdial and Misc. 3/4 - Irnch Mater - Year 3 of Phase-In

Company

Qallons of Present  Proposed ;

Consumption Bates Balza  Incressa#
)] $63.30 $78.30
1,000 g7.1b6 84.58
2,000 7120 a0.88
3,000 7518 9714
4,000 79.10 103.42
4,500 82,06 1002.08
5,000 85,01 114.89
6,000 §0.92 125.96
8,024 a1.09 126.28
7.000 4E.88 137.23
8,000 102,74 148,50
8,000 , 108.65 168.77
16,000 115.76 17218
11.000 122.87 186.59
12,000 129.88 200.00
13,000 137.08 24041
14,000 144,20 206,82
15,000 151.31 240.23
18,000 158,42 258.84
17,000 165593 2687.08
18,000 172.64 280,45
19,000 178.76 203,87
an,0on 1B6.866 307.28
25,000 202.41 374.33
0,000 257.96 441,90
38,000 253,51 50840
40,000 ' 220.06 57648
45,000 384.81 942,53
50,000 400.16 708.58
76,008 B77.681 1,044.83
100,000 78586  1,380.08

DECISION NO. __ 72897




DOCKET NO. W-02500A-10-0382

Taion ¥ Tasst 13
= - 05001
- . %ooDal
- - w0
- - HON00L
- D00k
. - %0000}
- - SWoerpol
- - 405001
- . Sounal
~ . %000k
L1314} Sou'e “IATF
- - w000k
trea'z) 2808 wOTD0L
teea'dl) coz e Kook
{rreor) BroaE ROTO0E
tgeror) DEFLI WISy
. - RACOUE
- - HO0DOR
teia'ar] SEVERS %I
- Ro0ouk
- %ok
{ea's} 11 (Y
trsarith [Tyt %205
- ROTVOS
- %0000t
. %00008
¥ 23] 1Ba%6E RI000
- ®OT000
- whoonr
[ 3] +t0'ed KHS
\.ﬂuu.mNN KIDSF
- 500 0L

$  ES¥B $ sy

OaTE a4 GOnH 34 HOLIVI
2@ WMoV LNyl HRLVA WIFEN ¥ ODEE
01 T SHOWKAN IR

o~

-niﬂnin g-i.n
DL OFPHRY

777 — SaarASaL LORIYINAG SY ST (L § POINLEO0NY 6
| E30 — | O VB DONE SUEl ST FRE T PO 600N 84
HioN
o~ 03 652 ] fpedenssenq oMy K
TEwEy . % RIS Fed Aedes sEascy O =
EeeTw % egooc § Bewn i TWeee A0 W3V F I W0k LNVANDD %®
- ) z z Bupuncy ]
- - - a4 egiet og Big o
- - - petdaih wosueypgy i zZE
4 - - pauxinbg ennpegmuacg ot [T 3N
- . Joelndrby PRty om0 L 06
. . gudyhs Aspesogey +H az
- - Fosusinbs] KoM PO SPal £ =]
. - ustadyib3 selieg o w .
- peidrhs ungepodare | L oz
. - weanos pue sRpkhag 305 ST
- - SERTPO UV SHTRITLCE 82 we I
Loverseh - ¥ - ST Sap U Rl SN e EZ
- - BIPI(] LML MWD gee 22
{roem} [Ty o108 toaz) se0'e surespdy =e 1
[ pare: icz een aEep =t o«
{onzsth Tey'az {oara} iy s 5> a8
{se80k] 0208 vxszh 40628 SAEN THE PUB SR [1=] BF
- - symLeoneNld TR L
- - =) eheHgs 57 oF
{cver) I {ource) w4z iR § SEMIESN] TSR] [ o
- - a4 IOGYR By, Fxid 1 1Y
- - pLRE T TR YR £
izl 0¥ [ 5 g Juegell s, =] 2t
{ooyooel B50LeZ [t -] £sa'cen peoxdyby Badnas sipea e M
- - TR LR B W Dit al
- - axe fgdng BDE &
- - TP PU S3HIOREED LTEBNNGL)| e ]
{eoroeh [ 411 183'09€ SREMS T RoM ot 2
- - SOYERY (1) LN LI ‘e ] [ [
- - sy ugunocm e Bugregag a0t [
o558 mrex {oos] wnre speimsorh) e senpngg [ ¥
o estrp - - Wi puery pUB Py e 3
- - g enppuely oot [
t e&mger & - s s 1] g ugErretig we 3
ROWoasda0  SROLioay . doWvie AR EC Taad o =3
CUVINARY IRV “Zad B NNV ARV TELOL IOW B
TNMHLOEY ARG ANYIHDD MNP
TOr0 ORROISIa0 SoNI5 . — FORe8 ‘ONROBII0 Bonad gad
Lak iat i8) [

ANLEANT AEBIWAWY EEFIND DB HIUVM
2 IR IMANLENOaY A5YE A1YH 200N

72897

DECISION NO.




